
DENVER BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS 
Meeting Date: October 12, 2011 Board Item: V-A-16 . 

Change Order No.1 with Moltz Constructors, Inc. 
for the Cheesman Upstream Control Project - Phase 2 / 

Contract 13099A 

Action by Consent o Action o Information 

On April 13, 2011, the Board awarded Contract 13099A to Moltz Constructors, Inc. for the Cheesman 
Upstream Control Project - Phase 2 Contract in the amount of2,909,487.00. 

Change Order No.1 , in the amount of$53 ,399.00, is requested. The majority of the costs ($50,226.00) 
are a direct result of changed subsurface physical conditions within the Primary Outlet Works system. 
The contract documents were developed based upon an interpretation of historical information 
including as-constructed drawings, figures , photographs, and field survey books, all of which were 
developed over 100 years ago during the original construction of Cheesman Dam. 

Prior to the ongoing work in Phase 2 and the previously completed work in Phase 1, there was no 
physical access into the Primary Outlet Works system to inspect and survey the waterway tunnels. 
Recent work under the Phase 2 contract has provided new access to the Primary Outlet Works and has 
allowed Denver Water engineers to inspect the historical waterway tunnels and the recently installed 
Phase 1 Slide Gates. This tunnel inspection was the first known inspection of the Primary Outlet 
Works since Cheesman Reservoir started filling in 1903. In general, the tunnels are in good to 
excellent condition requiring very minor remedial work which mostly consists of additional tunneling 
and the removal of deleterious rock debris. Change Order No.1 contains the Primary Outlet Works 
modifications described above ami various modifications to the contract as described below: 
• Additional rock tunneling excavation within the Primary Outlet Works to connect the existing 

manway tunnel to the existing waterway tunnel. 
• Removal of miscellaneous debris within the Primary Outlet Works waterway tunnel discovered 

during the first tunnel inspection. 
• Additional dewatering efforts due to the 80-FT Gate Valve packing failure. 
• Modifications to the 12-inch Air Vent Piping and concrete encasement. 

The 2011 Capital Budget (MPCABOOI2) includes funds for the original contract amount and 
additional funds for risk register items, such as the items described within this Board Item. 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract 13099A with Moltz 
Constructors, Inc. in the amount of $53,399.00, bringing the total contract amount to $2,962,886.00. 

Approvals: 

Robert J. Malioney 
Director of Engineering 

October 4,2011 
Revised by CEO's Office 8/19/2011 

Respectfully submitted, 


